



\$~75

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1287/2025**

VEENA DEVI

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Prachi Gupta and Mr. Rishabh
Gupta, Advocates

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Aashneet Singh, APP for the
State

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

ORDER

%

15.09.2025

CRL.M.A. 27551/2025

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.A. 27552/2025

1. This is an application on behalf of the Appellant for condonation of delay of 236 days in filing the appeal.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 236 days in filing the appeal is condoned.
3. The application is disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 27553/2025

1. This is an application on behalf of the Appellant for condonation of delay of 160 days in re-filing the appeal.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 160 days in re-



filing the appeal is condoned.

3. The application is disposed of.

CRL.A. 1287/2025

1. The present appeal under Section 530 of B.N.S.S., 2023 has been filed by the mother of the deceased herein against the Judgment and Order dated 02.09.2024 passed by the Learned ASJ Central District, Tis Hazari Court Complex, Delhi in SC No. 27545/2016. By the Judgment and Order dated 02.09.2024, the Respondents have been acquitted for the offences punishable under Sections 498A/34 and 304B/34 of the IPC in FIR No. 153/2012, registered at Police Station Subzi Mandi.

2. Admit.

3. Let a digitized copy of the Trial Court Record (TCR) be requisitioned before the next date of hearing.

4. On receipt of the Trial Court Record, let the paperbook be prepared by the Registry and be supplied to the learned Counsel for the Appellant as well as the learned APP for the State.

5. List on 13.10.2025 before the learned Joint Registrar.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J

SEPTEMBER 15, 2025

Prateek